BY-LAW Nº 2539-5

BY-LAW 2539-5 AMENDING BY-LAW 2539 TO CONSOLIDATE THE EXISTING TARIFFS FOR THE CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC" IN ORDER TO MODIFY THE TARIFFS RELATED TO THE ELEANOR LONDON CÔTE SAINT-LUC PUBLIC LIBRARY

At a Council Sitting of the Côte Saint-Luc City Council, at the City Hall, 5801 Cavendish Boulevard, on Monday, November 14, 2022 at 8:00 p.m. at which were present:

Mayor Mitchell Brownstein, B. Comm., B.C.L., L.L.B

Councillor Lior Azerad

Councillor Sidney Benizri

Councillor Dida Berku, B.C.L.

Councillor Mike Cohen, B.A.

Councillor Steven Erdelyi, B.Sc., B.Ed.

Councillor Mitch Kujavsky, B. Comm.

Councillor Andee Shuster

ALSO PRESENT:

Me Jonathan Shecter, City Manager and Director of Legal Services and City

Clerk

Florine Agbognihoue, Assistant City Clerk, acting as Secretary of the meeting

WHEREAS a notice of motion for the present By-law was given at the Regular Sitting of the City Council held on October 13, 2022;

THAT it be ordained and enacted by By-law No. 2539-5 entitled "By-law 2539-5 amending By-law 2539 entitled: "By-law 2539 to consolidate the existing tariffs for the City of Côte Saint-Luc" in order to modify the tariffs related to the Eleanor London Côte Saint-Luc Public Library" as follows:

1. Chapter 5 of By-law 2539 entitled: "By-law 2539 to consolidate existing tariffs for the City of Cote Saint-Luc" is hereinafter amended and replaced by the following chapter:

CHAPTER 5 ELEANOR LONDON CÔTE SAINT-LUC PUBLIC LIBRARY

Article 5.1

The fees and fines set by this chapter and more amply delineated at article 5.3 to form an integral part of the present by-law, are collected for activities held within the Eleanor London Côte Saint-Luc Public Library.

Article 5.2

All of the fees set by this chapter do not include G.S.T. and Q.S.T. unless otherwise stated in article 5.3.

Article 5.3 Library tariffs

The tariffs associated with the Eleanor London Côte Saint-Luc Public Library are provided as follows:

1) Membership Fees

Each person who exercises their borrowing privileges of the Library shall pay for a membership according to the following fees:

- a) City of Côte Saint-Luc residents: Free
- b) Town of Montreal West residents:

Pursuant to an agreement between the City of Côte Saint-Luc and the Town of Montreal West, the Town of Montreal West residents may join the Library at the following rates, so long as the agreement remains in force.

Adult (18-59)	\$50.00
Seniors (60+)	\$25.00
Child (under 18)	\$10.00
Family (up 5 people at the same address)	\$80.00

- c) Non-resident children age 17 and under who attend school in Côte Saint-Luc: Free
- d) John Grant students: Free
- e) Teachers who teach at a school in Côte Saint-Luc: Free
- f) Others: An annual fee must be paid as follows:

Adult (18-59)	\$175.00
Seniors (60+)	\$100.00
Child (under 18)	\$100.00
Family (up to 5 people at the same address)	\$300.00

2) Fines for late return of materials per item

		Per day	To a maximum
Books	Adult- New Arrivals	\$0.25	\$10.00
	Adult- Fast reads	\$2.00	\$10.00
DVDs/Videos/BluRays	Quick Flicks	\$2.00	\$10.00
Interlibrary Loan		\$2.00	No maximum
Electronic Devices		\$5.00	\$25.00

3) Fees for long overdue items: \$2.00 billing fee

4) Replacement fees

Lost Membership Card	\$2.00
Lost or damaged item	Billing Fee + Cost of Item

5) Sales

Library Bags		\$2.00
USBs		\$10.00
Ear Buds		\$2.00
Kleenex		\$0.50
Water bottles		\$10.00
Used books		
	Hardcover	\$2.00
	Trade Paperback	\$1.00
	Paperback	\$0.50
	DVD	\$1.00
	CD	\$0.50
	Children's hardcover	\$1.00
	Children's paperback	\$0.50

6) Adopt-a-book Program: \$40.00

7) Services

Exam invigilation		
	Residents	\$40.00
	Non-residents	\$100.00
Piano		
	Rental	\$200.00
	Moving	\$450.00
Photocopies		
	Black & White	\$0.10 per page
	Colour	\$0.15 per page
Printing	Black &White	\$0.10 per page

8) Facility Rentals

Auditorium Rental		
	2 hours minimum	\$125.00 per hour
	5 hours of more	\$625.00

2. This by-law comes into force according to the law.	
	(s) Mitchell Brownstein
	MITCHELL BROWNSTEIN MAYOR
	Florine Agbognihoue
	FLORINE AGBOGNIHOUE ASSISTANT CITY CLERK
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY	
FLORINE AGBOGNIHOUE ASSISTANT CITY CLERK	

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC

BY-LAW No. 2539-5

BY-LAW 2539-5 AMENDING BY-LAW 2539 ENTITLED: "BY-LAW 2539 TO CONSOLIDATE THE EXISTING TARIFFS FOR THE CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC" IN ORDER TO MODIFY THE TARIFFS RELATED TO THE ELEANOR LONDON CÔTE SAINT-LUC PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADOPTED ON: November 14, 2022

IN FORCE ON: November 23, 2022

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY